

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE ex rel. BAYER CORPORATION,)	
BAYER HEALTHCARE LLC, BAYER)	
ESSURE INC., and BAYER)	Case No. SC96189
HEALTHCARE PHARMACEUTICALS)	
INC.,)	Missouri Court of Appeals,
)	Eastern District No. ED105183
Relators,)	
)	Circuit Court of St. Louis City
vs.)	Cause No. 1622-CC01049-01
)	
THE HONORABLE JOAN L.)	Division No. 31
MORIARTY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**BRIEF OF RELATORS BAYER CORPORATION, BAYER HEALTHCARE LLC,
BAYER ESSURE INC., AND BAYER HEALTHCARE PHARMACEUTICALS
INC.**

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Jonathan F. Cohn
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-736-8000
Facsimile: 202-736-8711
jfcohn@sidley.com

HEPLERBROOM LLC

Gerard T. Noce #27636
W. Jason Rankin #62672
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 2700
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
Telephone: (314) 241-6160
Facsimile: (314) 241-6116
gtn@heplerbroom.com
wjr@heplerbroom.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS BAYER CORPORATION, BAYER HEALTHCARE LLC, BAYER
ESSURE INC., AND BAYER HEALTHCARE PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

POINTS RELIED ON.....7

I. BAYER IS ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT ORDER PROHIBITING
RESPONDENT FROM ENFORCING HER ORDER DENYING BAYER’S
MOTION TO DISMISS AS TO NON-MISSOURI PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS
BECAUSE BAYER IS NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION
WITH RESPECT TO THE CLAIMS OF THESE NON-MISSOURI
PLAINTIFFS AND RESPONDENT ABUSED HER DISCRETION AND
USURPED JUDICIAL AUTHORITY IN HOLDING OTHERWISE.7

II. BAYER IS ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT ORDER PROHIBITING
RESPONDENT FROM ENFORCING HER ORDER DENYING BAYER’S
MOTION TO DISMISS AS TO ALL PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE ALL
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED UNDER FEDERAL LAW AND
RESPONDENT ABUSED HER DISCRETION AND USURPED JUDICIAL
AUTHORITY IN HOLDING OTHERWISE.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

I. BAYER IS ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM ENFORCING HER ORDER DENYING BAYER’S MOTION TO DISMISS AS TO NON-MISSOURI PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE BAYER IS NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION WITH RESPECT TO THE CLAIMS OF THESE NON-MISSOURI PLAINTIFFS AND RESPONDENT ABUSED HER DISCRETION AND USURPED JUDICIAL AUTHORITY IN HOLDING OTHERWISE.10

A. Introduction.....10

B. Relator Has Met The Standard For Issuance Of A Permanent Writ Of Prohibition.....11

C. Respondent Erred By Holding That Bayer Consented To Personal Jurisdiction By Appointing A Registered Agent In Accordance With Missouri Law.12

D. There Is No Basis For Holding That Bayer Is Subject To General Jurisdiction In Missouri.14

E. Bayer Is Not Subject To Specific Jurisdiction In Missouri With Respect To The Non-Missouri Plaintiffs’ Claims.16

F. Respondent Erred In Refusing To Grant Bayer’s Motion To Sever And Transfer.19

II. BAYER IS ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT ORDER PROHIBITING
RESPONDENT FROM ENFORCING HER ORDER DENYING BAYER’S
MOTION TO DISMISS AS TO ALL PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE ALL
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE EXPRESSLY OR IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED
UNDER FEDERAL LAW AND RESPONDENT ABUSED HER DISCRETION
AND USURPED JUDICIAL AUTHORITY IN HOLDING OTHERWISE.....21

A. Introduction.....21

B. Relator Has Met The Standard For Issuance Of A Permanent Writ Of
Prohibition.....21

C. Respondent Erred In Holding That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not
Preempted.22

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addelson v. Sanofi,</i>	
S.A., No. 4:16-cv-1277, 2016 WL 6216124 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 25, 2016)	14
 <i>Alday v. Organon USA, Inc.,</i>	
Nos. 09-cv-1415 & 08-md-1964, 2009 WL 3531802 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 27, 2009)	19
 <i>Ballard v. Wyeth,</i>	
No. 042-07388A, slip op. (Mo. Cir. Ct. St. Louis City Aug. 24, 2005)	19
 <i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell,</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Boschert v. Pfizer, Inc.,</i>	
No. 08-cv-1714, 2009 WL 1383183 (E.D. Mo. May 14, 2009)	19
 <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., San Francisco Cty.,</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</i>	
814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)	14

Brown v. Walgreens Co.,
 No. 1022-CC00765, slip op. (Mo. Cir. Ct. St. Louis City Nov. 15, 2010)..... 19

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
 531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... *passim*

Buemi v. Kerckhoff,
 359 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 27

Burrell v. Bayer Corp.,
 No. 1:17-cv-00031, 2017 WL 1955333 (W.D.N.C. May 10, 2017)..... 3, 23

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... *passim*

De La Paz v. Bayer Healthcare LLC,
 159 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 3, 23, 25

Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of St. Louis,
 311 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)..... 27

State ex rel. Houska v. Dickhaner,
 323 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 8, 11, 21

James v. City of Boise,
 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016) 27

State ex rel. Jones Chems., Inc. v. Seier,
871 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)..... 22

Jordan v. Bayer Corp.,
No. 4:17-CV-865, 2017 WL 3006993 (E.D. Mo. July 14, 2017)..... 9, 18

State ex rel. K-Mart Corp. v. Holliger,
986 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 11, 13, 21

State ex rel. Kinsey v. Wilkins,
394 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) 20

Kraus v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Jennings,
492 S.W.2d 783 (Mo. 1973) 27

Lance v. Bayer Essure Inc.,
RG16809860 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 2, 2016)..... 4, 24

McLaughlin v. Bayer Corp.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 3, 23

McLaughlin v. Bayer Corp.,
Nos. 14-7315..... 3

Medali v. Bayer HealthCare LLC,
No. RG15771555, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2016)..... 3, 23

In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.,
623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010) 8, 23, 26

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 5, 24

Mo. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. Brown,
121 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 11, 21

State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. v. Dolan,
512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. banc 2017).....*passim*

Noris v. Bayer Essure, Inc.,
No. BC589882 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 26, 2016)..... 4, 23

Norman v. Bayer Corp.,
No. 3:16-cv-00253, 2016 WL 4007547 (D. Conn. July 26, 2016)..... 3, 23, 25, 28

Olmstead v. Bayer Corp.,
No. 3:17-cv-387, 2017 WL 3498696 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2017)..... 3, 23, 25

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... 8, 25

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008).....*passim*

Siegfried v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,

No. 4:16 CV 1942, 2017 WL 2778107 (E.D. Mo. June 27, 2017)..... 9, 18

Smith v. Union Carbide Corp.,

No. 1422-CC00457, 2015 WL 191118 (Mo. Cir. Ct. St. Louis City Jan. 12, 2015) 14

Stinnette v. Medtronic Inc.,

No. H-09-03854, 2010 WL 767558 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2010) 19

State ex rel. William Rani Assocs., Inc. v. Hartenbach,

742 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. banc 1987)..... 11

Williams v. Bayer Corp.,

No. 15BA-CV02526 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Boone Cty. July 18, 2016) 3, 23, 28

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 337(a)..... 7, 9, 22, 26

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)..... 3, 7, 9, 22

Mo Ann. Stat. § 351.594.1..... 12

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 507.040..... 19

Mo. Ann. Stat. §§ 507.040, 507.050 19

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 508.010(4)..... 20

Other Authorities

Missouri Constitution Article V § 4.1 1

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2, U.S 27

U.S. Food and Drug Administration. 22
